

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Dave Wellman Communications Manager 219-644-3506 <u>dwellman@rda.in.gov</u>

RDA Partners with Legacy Foundation to Plan for Transit Oriented Development in Gary

NWI RDA Board of Directors approves a \$75,000 grant to the Legacy Foundation for the Neighborhood Spotlight initiative in Gary's Miller neighborhood.

Crown Point, IN (April 21, 2016) – The Board of the Directors of the Northwest Indiana Regional Development Authority (RDA) today approved a \$75,000 matching grant to the Legacy Foundation for its Neighborhood Spotlight initiative in Gary's Miller neighborhood.

"Over the past two years, the Legacy Foundation and its partners have worked with residents of Miller to identify key assets in their neighborhood and build consensus around a vision for their future," says RDA President and CEO Bill Hanna. "Among those assets are the South Shore train station and Marquette Park, which are not only important to Miller but are also signature transportation and shoreline resources for the entire region. This grant will help Legacy and the residents of Miller maintain, improve and increase access to those properties for the benefit of all of Northwest Indiana."

"Legacy Foundation is grateful for the generous support provided by the Regional Development Authority," said Legacy Foundation President Carolyn Saxton. "Through the planning that has taken place with Neighborhood Spotlight's collective impact initiative, RDA funding will be directed to solving community problems, creating opportunities and taking action steps to enhance the lives of people who live, work or play in Gary's Miller neighborhood."

Neighborhood Spotlight provides a framework for capacity-building, planning and implementation block by block. It is modeled after successful community development work in

Indianapolis and Chicago. Neighborhood Spotlight guides a cross-section of community members who work collaboratively and collectively on improving quality of life in their neighborhoods. A convening organization, usually a community-based organization, will spearhead the coordination of neighborhood relationships. Miller hired a community builder and formed The Miller Spotlight Steering Committee to help carry out their community quality of life study.

The Steering Committee conducted more than 200 one-on-one interviews with residents to see what they felt were their community's greatest strengths, weaknesses, opportunities and threats. 4,013 comments were collected during the SWOT process. Over the course of the next steps in the Neighborhood Spotlight initiative a plan of action will be created from these findings.

* * *

About the Northwest Indiana Regional Development Authority

Established in 2005 through a bipartisan effort including former Governor Mitchell E. Daniels, Congressman Peter J. Visclosky, key state legislators, and local elected officials, the RDA is quasigovernmental development entity entrusted to make public investment decisions within a regional framework for supporting catalytic infrastructure projects and inducing private sector investment. Years of successful results have made it a trusted and tested partner for growth in Northwest Indiana. For more information, visit www.rdatransformation.com or www.in.gov/rda